

No. 141, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

**On the Exception to the Third Interim Report
of the Special Master**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* State of Utah and 22
Other States in Support of the Joint Reply to
the Exception of the United States by the
States of Texas, New Mexico, and Colorado**

SEAN D. REYES

Utah Attorney General

MELISSA HOLYOAK

Utah Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER A. BATES

Deputy Solicitor General

WENDY BOWDEN CROWTHER

Assistant Attorney General

350 N. State Street, Suite 230

P.O. Box 142320

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

Telephone: (801) 538-9600

melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The United States’ Exception Encroaches on the Compacting States’ Sovereign Authority to Form, Interpret, and Enforce Their Interstate Compact.	4
II. The United States’ Federal Water Project Does Not Expand Its Limited Role in This Interstate Water Compact Dispute.	6
CONCLUSION.....	12
Additional Counsel	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	8
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	3, 5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 58 U.S. 478 (1854)	7
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	5
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	3, 7
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 598 U.S. 218 (2023)	4
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991)	2, 4
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 596 (2005)	10
<i>Poole v. Fleeger</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 185 (1837)	2, 4
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Hermann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 583 U.S. 407 (2018)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	9

State Cases

<i>In re Gen. Determination of Rights to the Use of Water</i> , 110 P.3d 666 (Utah 2004)	11
---	----

Federal Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 383..... 6, 10
43 U.S.C. § 390h-34(a)(5)..... 11
43 U.S.C. § 620h 11
43 U.S.C. § 666..... 3, 10
43 U.S.C. § 1551(a) 11
43 U.S.C. § 2406(h) 11
43 U.S.C. § 2427..... 11

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 3..... 4, 6
